
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 5 March 2024 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 11th March, 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - R Crouch, D Enright, O Collins, J Aitman, 
D Edwards-Hughes, D Newcombe, J Treloar and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.  
Standing Order 30(d)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role is to 
replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee have 
confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 7) 

 a) To receive and consider the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments meeting held on 22 
January 2024. 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress on 
any item). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 8 - 24) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (R.F.O). 
 

Public Halls 
 
6. Public Halls Report  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

7. Public Halls Business Report  (To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

8. Corn Exchange Illumination Policy Review  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 To receive and review the policy for illuminating the interior of the Corn Exchange for local, charitable 
and national occasions. If agreeable, to recommend re-adoption by the Policy, Governance & Finance 
Committee. 
 

Cemeteries & Closed Churchyards 
 
9. Closed Churchyards Update  (To Follow) 

 To receive the report of the Operations Manager. 
 

10. Projects Update   

 To receive a verbal update on projects at the meeting, if appropriate. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
 
  

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 22 January 2024 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Crouch (Chair)  

 
Councillors: D Enright 

O Collins 
J Aitman 
D Edwards-Hughes 
 

D Newcombe 
J Treloar 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Zoe Henstridge Administrative Support - Halls & 

Green Spaces 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: No members of the public. 
Councillor Geoff Doughty 
Councillor Jane Doughty 
Councillor Thomas Ashby 
 

 
H26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

H27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or officers. 
 

H28   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee meeting held on 6 November 
2023 were received. 

 
H583 – The Deputy Town Clerk advised that the request for dog fouling signs at Tower Hill 
Cemetery was dealt with at the meeting of the Stronger Communities Committee on 13 
November 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee meeting held on 6 
November 2023  be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 22 January 2024 

 
2 

 
H29   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

H30   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 
detailing income and expenditure for budgets which are the responsibility of the committee. 

 
There were no questions from members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

Cllr R Smith arrived at 6:04pm 
 

H31   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer along with a 
verbal update from the Head of Estates & Operations (HE&O). 

 
Members welcomed the update regarding the energy and cost savings following the installation 
of a new efficient gas boiler at Burwell Hall. 
 
The HE&O explained the proposed new approach to deal with maintenance in the halls and 
Members were in agreement that timely repairs were the best to ensure that the halls remain 
available to use and were maintained to a high standard. 
 
Prior to the meeting some Members had taken part in a guided tour of the Corn Exchange which 
allowed them to see “behind the scenes”, this included the potential locations where new 
storage could be placed. Members were all in agreement that this was necessary, and that 
Option 1 be selected as the preferred contractor to carry out the work. 
 
Members were pleased that the Corn Exchange Blue Plaque had been restored and thanked 
Officers for actioning this; Officers reported that the other plaques on the Town Hall and 
Buttercross would also be renovated.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, George Murray Carpentry be commissioned to carry out works to increase storage 

capacity at the Corn Exchange for the sum of £4,690 and, 
3. That, the Town Hall and Buttercross Blue Plaques be renovated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 22 January 2024 

 
3 

H32   PUBLIC HALLS EVENTS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Venue & Events Officer along with a verbal update 
from the Head of Estates & Operations (HE&O). 

 
Members were pleased to hear details of the variety of events that had taken place over the 
previous months and for the financial information included in the report so that Members could 
see the overall viability. 
 
Members asked that consideration be given to providing Cinema events during each of the 
school holidays. A Member advised of the Into Film scheme whose aim was to facilitate free 
access to cinematic performances for school aged children. 
 
The Committee also asked that Officers investigate the potential for Folk evenings and events for 
under 18’s, in particular music events. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, officers investigate the Into Film scheme along with Folk and events for under 18’s. 
 

H33   CORN EXCHANGE BUSINESS PLAN 
 
The Committee received and considered the updated draft Corn Exchange Business Plan. 

 
A Member raised their thoughts for consideration and potential inclusion in the plan; these 
included having a clear and concise Vision Statement, more definition in the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) so Members could see how the performance of the plan would be measured as 
well as seeking some clarity on some financial projections. 
 
The Head of Estates and Operations (HE&O) responded to the points raised and explained the 
differences occurred due to the timing of the plan being updated and the closure of a further 
month of the Council’s accounting figures, which the Responsible Financial Officer confirmed. 
 
In response to the question regarding KPI’s the HE&O advised that there were a number of 
specific measures in place however, these were managed operationally with the results being 
presented to the Committee via the Public Hall reports. 
 
The HE&O advised the next review of the plan was due in May 2024. The review would see the 
inclusion of Burwell Hall and a Financial Appraisal of Cost Centre 103. 
 
The Chair explained it was the Committee’s responsibility to set the Strategic aims and for 
Officers to create from that an Operational process to best implement them. A Member also 
reminded the Committee that a lot had been achieved in the previous five years and for Witney 
to now have a diverse and well used venue was a credit to the work of so many, Members were 
encouraged to support the Public Halls in any way they could. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the Business Plan and verbal updates be noted and, 
2. That, the review of the plan take place in May 2024 to include additional financial 

information for both Corn Exchange and Burwell Hall. 

Page 6

https://www.intofilm.org/news-and-views/articles/spring-screenings-2024


Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 22 January 2024 

 
4 

 
H34   CHILDREN’S MEMORIAL GARDEN 

 
The Committee received the report of the Project Officer with an update on the progress of the 
Children’s Memorial Garden at Windrush Cemetery. 

 
Members heard that following the agreement of the project in January 2022 Officers had been 
faced with several issues which they wanted to overcome in order to provide this space for 
families to reflect. 
 
Members discussed the proposal to vire funds from the In Bloom budget, which had an 
underspend for 2023/24 to purchase planting and signage. Members were understanding of the 
difficulties suffered and were in agreement that Officers work to bring the project to 
completion. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, an amount of up to £1,500 be requested from the Stronger Communities Committee In 

Bloom budget to complete the Children’s Memorial Garden and, 
3. That, Officers work to complete the project as soon as possible. 
 

H35   CEMETERY MAPPING 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operations Manager regarding the 
marking out of existing and future areas of the cemetery. 

 
Members were pleased to hear of the scheme however asked that the caps on the top of the 
posts be “soft” so as not to create a visual impact, however they were understanding that the 
post would need to be obvious to both cemetery visitors and for the purposes of grounds 
maintenance such as grass cutting. 
 
Members asked that Communications be issued to inform cemetery visitors once these final 
stages of the installation commence. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the installation of ground markers take place at a cost of £2,500 and, 
3. That, Officers investigate the options to cap the posts to suit the environment such as colour 

etc. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.50 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 7



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Monday, 11 March 2024 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO)  

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting to allow for a full response at the 

meeting. 

BACKGROUND 

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is 1 April 2023 to 31 January 

2024.  

CURRENT SITUATION 

A full review of the budgetary position was undertaken during the budget cycle. Most areas 

of interest were raised at the last meeting of this committee and at the extra-ordinary 

meeting of the council.  The RFO would refer members to the finance/ budget reports which 

were approved at those meetings for further details. 

Current year budget: In terms of the report presented at this meeting, the current year 

(2023/24) budget is now the “Projected” column (fifth column from the right). This was 

agreed by the Council at its meeting on 8 January 2024.  However, it should be noted that the 

revised estimates were produced by your officers in the autumn of 2023 and so with the year-

end (31 March 2024) rapidly approaching, there will be some cases where the actual spend 

to date exceeds the revised estimates.  Conversely there will be other lines where actuals at 

year-end will  not now reach the revised estimate figure. Overall, the impact on budget should 

be broadly neutral when the year-end accounts are produced. 

Members are reminded that expenditure is not necessarily incurred eve
[...]
, plus 6 months support which can 

be extended. Soundbar, web camera and microphones would be provided which will allow 

for easy use and can be marketed to businesses and other hirers as a valuable addition to the 

functionality of the Corn Exchange as a multipurpose hall.  

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



The equipment has the added benefit of enabling hybrid/live streaming of Council meetings, 

a recommendation of the Council in 2021. The Policy, Governance and Finance Committee 

were in favour of supplying the equipment and delegated the decision on purchase to the 

Democratic Services Officer. Since that time, the landscape has changed, and the Government 

has reached a decision to not allow Councils to hold virtual meetings; this equipment meets 

the criteria to provide this option in the future. 

Maintenance update 

In April George Murray Carpentry will commence work on the new storage solutions in the 

Corn Exchange. Work will be focused on three areas listed below and will run consecutively 

to minimise disruption to the hall and its hirers. Works and benefit are as follows: 

 Understairs: Work will be undertaken to create a lockable cupboard which will serve 

to store the summer POS and the ‘A Frames’ used to advertise the events, this will 

keep signs out the way in the evening and will make the area under the stairs look 

clearer and more presentable for people visiting the venue.  

 

 Hall Passageway Storage: The area directly to the right when you walk into the Main 

Hall has become a default storage area for the café outdoor furniture, including 

parasols, as well as the logical place to store the round banquet tables used for events 

including the Civic Reception, weddings, and seated music events. By installing a 

lockable doorway across the corridor this equipment can be shut away and the rear 

of the seating will be smart and presentable to the public when entering the Main Hall. 

The door will be painted to match the rest of the corridor and a snap frame will be 

fixed to it allowing for additional advertising. The access to the kitchen will not be 

impaired and there will be no disruption for any group using the hall. 

 

 Stage Storage: As you enter the Main Hall, behind the doorway on the lefthand side 

of the hall leading to the green rooms, the stairwell is going to be converted into a hall 

storage area. The Main Hall has approximately 80 loose chairs and 25 trestle tables 

which are currently stored at behind the wing curtains and main curtain at the back of 

the hall. This is not recommended as hirers need these areas clear to access and use, 

as well as becoming a health and safety risk as stored items are not visible behind the 

curtains. The new storage area will comfortably store all the equipment and when 

being built the Venue Officer will look at the possibility of future proofing the build if 

there was any way to adapt for additional levels of storage. The door leading out of 

the Main Hall will be re-hung so that it won’t open into the storage area, the stairs on 

that side of the stage will be removed and a stud wall will be installed to run to the 

ceiling behind the stage and finished to a standard which will blend in to the existing 

décor. This side is not designated a fire escape route, so this will not affect any fire 

escape routes or impact the capacity of the Hall for seated or standing events. 

 

Page 26



Reduced Hall Hire Request  

The Council has a schedule of fees and charges for Hall hirers which are agreed annually 

during budget-setting, usually for 4-hour hire slots. As policy, these charges are set by the 

Council and are therefore upheld other than minor movement, including temporary 

introductory charges and 2-hour fees (where the other 2-hours can be let). 

A request has been received from White Feather Spiritual Events to reduce from a 4-hour slot 

to a 3-hour slot for its regular fortnightly weekday evening booking in the Gallery Room at the 

Corn Exchange. The Bookings Office has calculated a 3-hour 2024/25 charge at £53.40, a 

reduction from the 2024/25 4-hour charge of £69.00. 

The hirer has been a regular customer at the Corn Exchange for approximately ten years and 

has therefore provided a regular income stream for the Council throughout that time. The 

request does, however, not fall withing agreed guidelines and if the Committee were 

agreeable, it could set a precedent. If the Committee is not favourable, there is a risk that if 

the hirer were to leave, the council may not be able to fill the position with a replacement, 

although the Venue staff would work to ensure this vacancy would be filled as soon as 

possible. Recommendations following later in this document. 

Staffing 

All staff continue to work well and strive to uphold the reputation of the Town Council and 

hirers using the halls. No recent change of personnel.  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make regarding its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  

 Loss of earning by reducing set hours for room hire 

 This could be offset, or income increased by a greater number of bookings for smaller slots 

Financial implications 

Described here or as stated in the report above.  

No historical data collated at present however using experience and knowledge operating a 

flexible booking system would attract more potential customers.  

A budget of £5,000 was set aside in 2021 to enable the Council to hold hybrid/virtual 

meetings. Following the Government decision on this, the budget was added back to the 

general reserve/rolling capital fund. A supplementary estimate would be required for the 

purchase of the equipment.  

Page 27



As the quote contains a specialist offer of equipment, equipment, training and support on 

hybrid meeting technology this is the only quote obtained by officers. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. That, the request from White Feather Spiritualist Group be permitted from 1st April 2024 

and revisited if a request is received from a new regular hirer prepared to pay the full 4-

hour slot for the session is received and/or at six monthly intervals. 

2. That, members support the attached quote for the upgraded conferencing system/hybrid 

meeting technology in the Gallery Room at the Corn Exchange. 

 

 

 

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Appendix 1
By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



Town Hall, Market Square, Witney, OX28 6AG  Version 2 (March 2024) 

 

 

Policy Document 
 

Illumination of Corn Exchange for Events 
 
 
Witney Town Council welcomes engagement within the Community and will consider all reasonable 

requests to illuminate the interior of the Corn Exchange a certain colour (1863 Cafe & Gallery Room 

windows) to help mark local or national commemorations/campaigns. The procedures and criteria for 

handling these requests so they can be dealt with in a consistent and fair manner, are as follows:  

1.  The Council will light up the interior of the Corn Exchange, in a particular colour, where 

practicably possible, in response to requests from organisations, charitable or other groups 

where the requests are deemed eligible (see point No 2). 

2. Requests for lighting up the interior of the Corn Exchange for the following purposes will be 

deemed as eligible:  

a) To raise awareness of charities nominated by the Mayor  

b) To mark events directly organised or financially supported by the Council* 

c) To mark events not directly organised by the Council but which may be held wholly or in 

part of Witney and be regarded as of significant benefit to the town from a tourism or 

promotional perspective* 

d) Charitable, community or other non-profit making organisations based in, with a 

significant connection to, or from a resident of Witney and which are celebrating a 

significant anniversary or occasion* 

*Illumination will only be considered following a formal written request. 

3. Any requests which are judged to be of a political or potentially controversial nature, or do 

not meet the above criteria, will be decided through consultation between the Town Clerk, 

The Leader and Mayor of Witney Town Council. The decision taken by the Council is final. 

4. Illumination of the Corn Exchange will usually only take effect on the day/night which 

corresponds to the campaign or commemoration for approximately 24 hours (dependent on 

appropriate staffing and events already on in the hall – for example, if an event is being held 

until late in the evening, the lights will not be viewable until it has finished).   

5. Requests for annual illumination on a particular date need to be made in writing and 

considered by the Council. If the date of an annual event falls on a different day each year, it 

is the requestors responsibility to inform the Council. 

6. Requests should be received at least eight weeks in advance of the date on which the buildings 

are to be illuminated, to allow suitable time for the request to be considered. The Town 

Council cannot guarantee requests for illumination on dates within eight weeks of the 

proposed date.          

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Town Hall, Market Square, Witney, OX28 6AG  Version 2 (March 2024) 

7. Where a request has been made for the same date by more than one group or organisation, 

illumination will be allocated on a first come, first serve basis. 

8. The Town Council will only publicise the illumination of the building for events directly 

organised by the Town Hall or within the sphere of the Council’s influence. All other 

requestors should carry out their own publicity, if they wish to do so, following agreement of 

illumination. 

Requests for illumination of the interior of the Corn Exchange need to be made in writing to: 

 
The Town Clerk 
 
Town Hall, Market Square, Witney, OX28 6AG 
e-mail: info@witney-tc.gov.uk  

Page 34

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Finance Report
	Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 10)

	6 Public Halls Report
	Appendix 1

	8 Corn Exchange Illumination Policy Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 11 March 2024 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor R Crouch (Chair)  

 
Councillors: D Enright 

O Collins 
J Aitman 
D Edwards-Hughes 
 

D Newcombe 
J Treloar 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Mark Lewis Head of Estates & Operations 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
H126   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received 
 

H127   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor O Collins declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest Agenda Item 7 for by virtue of 
knowing the promoter of the “Over the Hill” festival. 
 

H128   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee meeting held on 22 January 
2024 were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Committee meeting held on 22 
January 2024 be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

H129   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 11 March 2024 

 
2 

H130   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) 
detailing income and expenditure for budgets which were the responsibility of the committee. 

 
In response to a Member’s question, the Town Clerk confirmed that the rent review for the lease 
of Langdale Hall and was set out in the terms of the lease and would be enacted accordingly 
 
Members were pleased to see the detailed commentary in the report relating to the letting and 
Corn Exchange café income.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

H131   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 

 
Members were pleased to hear that improvements were being considered for a screen, 
projector and conferencing facilities and they welcomed the visual demonstration from the Head 
of Estates & Operations as to how these would be installed in the Gallery Room. 
 
Members asked if consideration could be given to a wireless conferencing set up and that 
officers investigate any potential grant funding options such as those secured by the District 
Council for their refurbished meeting chamber. Members were all in agreement that they were 
happy for officers to proceed with the acquisition up to a cost of £7,500. 
 
The Committee also looked forward to seeing the new storage solutions installed in the Corn 
Exchange which was due to commence on 16 April 2024. 
 
Members then considered a request from White Feather Spiritual Events to reduce their hire 
period from four to three hours which fell outside of usual Council policy. Members were in 
agreement subject to the review conditions noted in the report. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the purchase of conferencing equipment be delegated to the Head of Estates & 

Operations up to a maximum of £7,500, utilising funds from the General Reserve and, 
3. That, wireless options are explored for the above conferring equipment and, 
4. That, the request from White Feather Spiritual Events to reduce to a 3-hour hire period be 

agreed subject to the regular review as set out in the report. 
 

H132   PUBLIC HALLS BUSINESS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Venue & Events Officer. 
 
The Committee was pleased to see the events being planned, including the direct management 
of the monthly comedy night at the Corn Exchange; the success of the event would be 
monitored in the coming months. Officers advised wedding packages would also be presented at 
the next Committee meeting. 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 11 March 2024 

 
3 

 
Members were presented with a proposal from the promoter of the “Over the Hill” festival, 
which was being held on the August Bank Holiday, as noted in the report.  
 
Members were happy to hear of alternative approaches which would potentially encourage acts 
and promoters to use the venue however, wanted clarification on the request of this particular 
ticket sales split.  Members asked that Officers review it with the promoter so that the 
agreement was clear and speak to a previous venue that hosted the event for feedback. 
 
All Members, excluding Councillor Collins, agreed that the decision be delegated to the Head of 
Estates & Operations to agree the level of remuneration the Council would receive. 
 
A Member expressed their pride with the presentation of the Corn Exchange for the recent Civic 
Reception; it was shown at its best and provided a great advertisement for its use as a versatile 
event venue. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk provided details of a request from Thames Valley Police for subsidised 
letting to hold the launch of a new initiative “Through Their Eyes” which would educate 
secondary school pupils on the effects of crime on the police and community, this would be held 
in the Corn Exchange on 26th March 2024. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, delegation be given to Officers to investigate the proposal for the “Over the Hill” event 

further and agree the level of remuneration and, 
3. That, the request from Thames Valley Police be approved for the subsidised let of the Corn 

Exchange Main Hall for the “through their eyes” event, at a cost of £175. 
 

H133   CORN EXCHANGE ILLUMINATION POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Committee received and considered the Corn Exchange Illumination Policy which was due 
for review. 
 
The Committee agreed the illumination generally worked well and were in favour of renewing 
agreements already put in place by the previous administration. 
 
Members asked that those requesting illuminations during summer months be advised that due 
to the nature of the lighting system that they may not be visible until late in the evening along 
with any request where Officers were aware that the lighting would be delayed due to a Gallery 
Room booking. 
 
All Members were in agreement with the readoption of the policy. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised of two new requests which had been received to highlight 
Parkinson UK and World Down Syndrome Day. Members agreed that these should be permitted. 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Illumination of Corn Exchange for Events Policy be readopted and, 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 11 March 2024 

 
4 

3. That, the requests to light up the Corn Exchange for Parkinson UK and World Down 
Syndrome Day be approved. 

 
H134   CLOSED CHURCHYARDS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received the report of the Operations Manager updating on the progress of 
works in the two closed churchyards maintained by the Town Council. 

 
The Town Clerk advised the Operations Manager would ensure the work was completed as soon 
as authority was received from the Diocese. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report and verbal update be noted. 
 

H135   PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from Officers on the progress of the ongoing projects. 

 
Members were advised that there had been some delays to the smaller ongoing projects 
following the absence of the Project Officer however, these would now recommence. 
 
The work to install the Mapping posts in Windrush Cemetery would take place once clarification 
of the final cost was received from the supplier. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.45 pm 

 
Chair 


